To determine the reasonableness of the requested rates, Staff performed a

limited financial review of the test-year operations of Par-Tee's wastewater division.

The scope of the review was limited to determining whether operations reported for the

test year were representative of normal operations. Known and measurable changes to

1  Annual Report of Par-Tee LLC dba Perry Park Resort to the Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2012 at 1.

2  Application at 1.

test-year operations were identified and adjustments were made when their effects were

deemed to be material. Insignificant and immaterial discrepancies were not pursued or

addressed.

Staff's findings are summarized in this report. Ariel Turnbull reviewed the

calculation of Par-Tee's Overall Revenue Requirements. Sam Reid reviewed Par-Tee's

reported revenues and rate design.

Summary of Findings

Based on its review, Staff determined that Par-Tee's adjusted test-year

operations support a monthly flat rate of $26.63, an increase of $8.40, or 46.06 percent,

from its current rate of $18.23. Staff's calculations are shown and discussed in the

remaining sections of this report.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

The Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December 31, 2012,

as determined by Staff, appears below.

-2- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00314

Operating Revenues
Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Sewer Sales Revenue $ 	49,221 $ 	219 (A)  $ 	49,440

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Owner/Manager Fee 3,600 (B)  3,600
Collection System 12,848 (C)  12,848
Certified Operator Fee 3,375 (C) 3,375
Collection Fee 2,400 (C) 2,400
Sludge Hauling 1,436 (D)  1,436
Utility Service - Water Cost 1,026 1,026
Other - Labor, Materials, and Expense 4,020 (2,940) (E)  1,080
Fuel and Purchased Power 9,285 368 (F)  9,653
Chemicals 8,000 8,000
Collection System Supplies 489 489
Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal Plant 8,965 (1,541) (G)  7,424
Uncollectible Accounts 664 45 (H)  709
Office Supplies and Other Expenses 166 1,242 (I)  1,408
Insurance Expenses 188 434 (J)  622
Miscellaneous General Expenses 164 164
Rents 2,400 (I) 2,400
Regulatory Commission Expenses 600 (M)  600

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 45,815 11,419 57,234
Taxes Other Than Income 6,480 (2,960) (K)  3,520
Depreciation 4,789 (1,996) (L)  2,793

Total Operating Expenses 57,084 6,463 63,547

Net Operating Income $ 	(7,863) $ 	(6,244) $ 	(14,107)

(A) 	Sewer Service Revenue. 	Par-Tee reported $49,2213  for test-year

revenues. It proposed to reduce this amount by $437 to state pro forma present rate

revenues at $48,784. Par- Tee determined the pro forma amount by annualizing its

monthly billings at present rates for 207 customers. Staff agrees with Par-Tee's method

of adjustment but does not agree with the amount.

3  Annual Report of Par-Tee LLC dba Perry Park Resort to the Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2012 at 27.

-3- 	 Staff Report